capital sector with a particular focus on technology companies. IronHill was eligible to receive earnout payments up to $4.4 million based on the achievement of
certain revenue metrics in 2009, 2010, and 2011. As a result of the achievement of these revenue metrics, the Company paid an earnout payment of $3.9 million
in 2011. The earnout period for the IronHill acquisition has expired and there will be no future payments associated with the acquisition.

For the acquisitions noted above, the Company used the purchase method of accounting for IronHill and the acquisition accounting method for business
combinations for Ray & Berndtson, Bell McCaw Bampflyde Limited, and Senn Delaney. The results of operations of these entities have been included in the
consolidated financial statements since their respective acquisition dates. Additionally, none of these acquisitions, except Senn Delaney, are considered material to
the Company, and, therefore, pro-forma information has not been presented.

52

Table of Contents

10. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
 Goodwill
 Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by segment for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 were as follows:

   Americas   Europe   Asia Pacific  Total
Balance at December 31, 2009   $ 78,755   $ 24,270   $ 5,985   $109,010

Bell McCaw Bampflyde Limited acquisition   —   —   1,386   1,386
Exchange rate fluctuations   234   (1,288)   546   (508)

Balance at December 31, 2010   78,989   22,982   7,917   109,888
Goodwill impairment   —   (23,507)   —   (23,507)
Iron Hill earnout adjustment   3,930   —   —   3,930
Exchange rate fluctuations   (105)   525   (35)   385

Balance at December 31, 2011   82,814   —   7,882   90,696
Senn-Delaney acquisition   25,892   3,815   —   29,707
Exchange rate fluctuations   127   —   410   537

Balance at December 31, 2012   $108,833   $ 3,815   $ 8,292   $120,940

The Company recorded $29.7 million of goodwill, substantially all of which is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes related to the acquisition

of Senn Delaney as discussed in Note 9, Acquisitions, and has allocated these amounts to the Americas and Europe based on their respective valuations. The
preliminary purchase price allocation and the resulting goodwill recorded at December 31, 2012 could change as a result of the finalization of purchase price
accounting adjustments. The Company does not believe these changes would be material.

During the 2012 fourth quarter, the Company conducted a goodwill impairment evaluation as of October 31, 2012. The goodwill impairment evaluation is